TO:

FROM:

DATE:

TITLE:

SUBMITTED BY:

Legistar #060420

DISTRICT 5
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink) :
PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
William T. Lichter — Village Manager
August 4, 2006 (COW) (Bof T) Date: August 8, 2006

North Broadway Improvements
Change Order No. 5 (Semi-Final)

Wes Anderson, Public Works Director {N\D’

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See Memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $12,651.99 INCREASE
TOTAL CONTRACT: $3,629,539.82

P.O. No.: 051464

HTE Project No.: 0334
HTE Acct: 7901.809500
Public Works Project Number: ST-04-05

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X

pei . Date

Finance Director X

%%WJ&\)W Date_S /7 [oe
Village Manager X___{ A, y \'__1/ A Date_ Y7 Q[

NOTE:

All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



. To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

From: | Wesley B. Anderson, Director of Public Works

Date: August 2, 2006

Subject: North Broadway Improvements Project
Change Order No. 5

Attached is Change Order No. 5 for this project. This is a semi-final balancing change
order. The Change Order is an increase of $12,651.99. The sum of Change orders to
date for the project is a decrease of $71,440.53. Major changes include:

Time and materials ($3810.44) for replacing one manhole cover with a locking
manhole cover.” This was required to correct a safety problem as we experienced. a-
large number of incidents where unknown individuals have opened the manhole and
left it open.

Time and materials ($2185.55) for restoration of private ﬁroperty impacted by the
project for which the contract did not have comparable lines.

Additionally the change order includes final measured quantities for:

Trench, backfill special $4530.00
Concrete curb type B $660.00
Concrete alley pavement $850.00

Bituminous Driveway pavement $616.00

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on August 8, 2006.
Pending Committee recommendation, please present this change order to the
President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular
meeting on August 17, 2006. If approved, please have two signed copies returned
to Engineering for further processing.

H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\Fy20040\ST-04-05 North Broadway Improvements\Change Orders\CO#5 VM.doc



RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order # 5 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc.regarding
the North Broadway Improvements Project as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $12,651.99,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



¢

Resolution 07
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

, 2006

Adopted this day of

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2006

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM.

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: North Broadway Improvements Project PROJECT NO.: ST-04-05
LOCATION: North Broadway between Grace Ave & Chase Ave CHANGE ORDER: 5

CONTRACTOR: Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc. DATE: 8/1/2006

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 11 $3,700,980.35
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] ($84,092.52)
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1}+[2]) [3] $3,616,887.83
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) -+ = e Y $9 651,99
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+4]) [5] $3,629,539.82
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) (j2]+{4]) ($71,440.53)

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $3,700,980.35

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,647,995.30

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEP

ANCE :
”{ % Z& Approved By: l
esident Enginegf’ Date Director of Finance Date

—

8-3-0L Approved By:

Date  (S1Kor25%)  \fj|lage Manager ' Date
3 ’%/r JK Approved By:
¢/ Date  ¢$10Kor28%)  \fjllage President Date
3 / ¢ /f : Aftest:
¢/ Date ~Vililage Clerk Date
Accountant Date

If is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2 ENO02 (6/98)



(66/9) 20ONZ

900Z/1i8

jusuunseaw piey [euld| 00'0$ 00 1’6902 00528 GAND | 1'690'Z NOILYAYDXS IHNLONYLS| 00100208
JUSLLINSESW Pl [Buld| 00°0F g0 _ 0’880l 0L 14 DS [0860'FL IYAOINIY MIVMIAIS|  009000v
uaLuUNsesw piay [euld) 00°0% oo 9LLLE 00'2% TYAQWEY
1004 (92LL'e HALLND ANV 88N NOLLYNISWOD] 0050001
jusunseald pjay [euld 00 ~0'GBLL. . oo'et QA DS | 0'664°) IYAQWEY LNSWIAYE AYMIAIEA]|  002000%1
JusuLNSESW pioy JBu| [4)4] 8Ll 05'9% aADS [ ZpeiL IYAQWEY LNAWIAYL]  00L000Fy
jusunseall play [euld 0'0 1Zgiel - 00 - R . WID3ALS HIYMIAIS
. SRy 1408 | LzZ8l'gl FLIHONOD LNIWID ONVY1LHOd| 005002y
jusLInseawl play [euld 00 £Ee9s 00°228
148 'HONI 8 'LNIWIAVYE AYMIAIEA
gA DS [€e9s SLIHONOD INIWID ONYILHOd]  0LL00EZK
Jusulnseal pey feuld] 00'0%: 00 00 00'LE QgADS |06 LYOD JALLDFLOHd| 00EL00Zk
jusuunsesw pisi [euld| 00°0%: 00 00 00'92% : ANICP Lind
3 agAlDs |00 - TYACQNIY FOV-AHNS SNONIANLIE] 08600801
jusuunseald piey 1euld] 00'0F 00 A 00'098% - NOL |4} (LYOD AN} 3LYO3NDOY]  00£0000F
Tielunsesw pal [BWd| 00°08 00 066 002% {1v0D
NOTTYD | 0°616 AN STYIHMILYIN SNONINNLIE; 0010090
juswinseal pley jeuld; 00°0% 00 . O'SiEl noag . , . «OF
. e 0 1 AADS 106’ |8 3dAL '3SHN0D A8YE IIVOIUOOY| 00220LSE
jusllinsesl pjay [euld] 00°0% 00 0'gl 00'8s 4
gA DS | 05l 8 3dAL ‘ASHNOD ISV JLVOIUOOV|  009L0LEE
jusuunsesi plelj [eUld] 00°0$ 0'0 0'06EL 00ees | . 83dAL
. _ Lo - o gAnD | 0088 - | “TYIYILYIN HYINNYYD ISYE-ENS| 00LIOLIE
jueliinsesiy piai feuld] 00°0% g'o 0L 0o'gzls HOv3 | 0L NOILDZ1OMd 3did ANV 1T7INI| 00800082
juslInseall play [euld] 00°0% g0 0422 | .. 000l% LOOd | 0422 HIHHYE NOISOHS W31 INIHAd| 0000082
jusiunsesw pigy [euld) 00°0% oo go 000818 HO¥3 |00 SMOIHD HOLIG AYYHOdWEL)  00€00082
jusluinseaul piel} [euld| 00°0$ 00 005l coes . | - o _ ONIgz3s
: . _ - | ANNOd | 0081 TOHLNOD NOISOHI AMVHOJWNEL| 05200082
juslunseaw pjay [euid| go'os g0 S0L48 00'6$ gADS |goLl's vI23dS 'ONIaaos|  00/00282
juslunsesw piai |Buld] 00'0$ 0'0 Do 00'L$ lINNn_ | C0 ONIMILYM TV.LNINZTddNS| 00200252
juauUnseaw pal euld| 00'0% 00 AT 00'L$ aros |26kl LIMNYIE TOHINGCD NOISOY3|  0£800162
juslinseaw piel |euld| 00'0% 00 - L'6Z¥0L 00'L$ aADsS [Zeerol W% 3OY1d ONY HSINYNL 1108d0L|  §19l0Lie
JUaLUINSEaW pay feuld| 00°0F oo 9'/gqs 00'L$ NOLLYZITEVLS ANNOYD
gADS 19485's HO4 O1daVd TvOINHOE1L03D|  00CL00L2
jusuinseEsU piely [euld| 0008 00 9'gees . on'ezs - , o HIMIS WHOLS H3DUVT HO (8F
_ R S - .| aAno | gese's HO4 TWi0A4S “TIIMOYE HONTHL -
jusuunsesw pisy [ewld] 00°0ES'v$ Z'igl [T 00'5Z8 aiAn2 | 0ves'y 10348 "IdMOvd HONIYL| 05200802
Jusuunsesil pley jewld| 00°0% 00 .8'Z98k 00°5¢S - P . . . IqvHoans
e : S 1aANnd 1 62e't  ['INJWMNYEWI YYINNYHD SNOY0d|  02¥00/02
juewlnseaw piay feuld| 00°0$ 00 0Q 00'8$ aand |00 NOILYAYOX3 GaHSINGNLG| 00800702
“jusiuinsealw pisly [euld! 00°0s 00 .e'vess | - ..0001%8 | b .. Vi3V 31gvLINSNN
. U R -] GAND | EPESL - 0 WSOdSIA ANV IYAOWIM| 00210202
jusLnseaut pjay jeuld| 00'0% 0'0 0'sly 000ES aAnd | 0sly NOLLYAYOX3 Hidy3| 00100202
00°0%: g0 -0l 000FS - [ HOVA | 0O'LE ONINNYd 100Y 33uL| Q0Z21L0L0Z
jusuunseatd palj [euvld) 00'0% ] 098l 0028 1004 [ 0938l HJONId AHVYHOJ4WAL| 000L0i02
WsUUNsesuw pisl (euly] 00°0%: 00 - 08§l - 00°LLE : R , (M3LTNVI] .
- i _ oo CLING L 0BG - -SLINM €1 H3IA0) TYAOWIY 334 - 0i200102
usuunsesw pay feuld| 00°0% 00 0'L¥6) 00'6$ ; [ ENETNTE]
: LINN | 0Z¥6'L SLINM §L O 9) T¥AOWIH 33u4) 01100102
v NYND Jo1ud NYND
NOLLAINOS3d| LNAOWY JONIHIL1A) aISIATY LINN LINM_ JINIHEND WLl ON
S #'0D 18f0id spuawanosdw] Aempeald LRION




(66/9) ZoON3

jusuunsesw piay [euld] 00°0% 00 o'esy 00°0z% wF HONZHL
1004 { 0'ESh Q3NIT 2149y 'SNIVHIAY3IANN 3did;  0LGE0E0S
jusuunsesil pjelj [euld] 00°0$ 0o 00F . |. - 00'9C8 S . L . C
: L : L EEREPRL B . 4OV {00 £3X048 J0IAYIS HILVM DILSINOQ) 00800585
jusunsesw pal euid! 00°0% 00 0’6 00°5zZ% A3AOW3Y 38 Ol
HOV3I | 0'6C SIX08 FADAYAS HALVYM DILSINOA] 00400595
Juslnsesw pisl) [euld) 00°0% 00 . Ogy. | oooooes |- X08 IATYA ANV FATVA
, SRR | :HOWE “j 02l >m<3_x:< HLIM LNYHOAH 3uid] 02800185
JusLUNsesW plelj |euld| 0008 o 0 0z 00'00F$ 1004 102 NOISNI X3 LNVIOAH 3414} 01B00¥3S
juslunsesl pial [2uld]| 00°0% 00 0's . 000558 o ) . . _ vIoads)
. . . : B .| ‘HOY3 |06 ‘G3A0ONTY 58 OL SLNVHAOAH Jdid| S0S00¥9S
juauinsesw pial} jeuld| 00°0% 00 0l 00’0523 HOYd | 0L g3A0WSY J9 O SINVHOAH 3HId| 00S008S
jusuunseaw piay [euld| 0003 00 00 00°000'18 [ HOva . | 00 «& SdOLS NOILYHOdHOD| 00810286
Jusluinseaul psl Jeuld| 00°08, 00 09 00°006% HOvd (09 wof b | 8d0LS NOLLVHOdHOD| 00910295
jusuunsesw pisl [eUld] 00'0§ Q0 0've 00°008% . .| HOVE [O'%E uk SdOLS NOLLWYHOJHOO| 0010205
juauunsesul pial [euld) 00°0% 00 g0 08°.$ 1004 [00 #2 SINIT ADIAMES WA LYA| 00200295
jusluinsesw pialj [euld| 00’08 o)z} OESL . 0668 1004 | 0°Est wof b L INITIDIAYTS HALYM| 00800299
jusnseall pjelj [eutd| 00°0$ oD o 656 00'vs LOOd | 0'6S6 o INIT IDIAYIS HALYAM|  00E00ZOS
jusauunseslu pjay [euid| 00'0% 0o 1 00'00F 18 | HOvVE [0O1 «L SIATYA MILVYM| 00250188
juauLInseaw piay [Buld| 0'0S ] 06l 000068 HOW3 [0S} - o2 SINTYA HILYM| 00050195
JBLLINSEBW plal [BUld| 0008 00 0’692 po'oes i loCd | 0682 wZ b NIV HALYM NOYI 3T1LDNa]  00SE019S
Jallinsesw pial feud| 00'0% 00 0'890¢ 00'crs LOO4 10890 «8 NIYIA HELYM NOYI STILONAL  00LE0LSS
JeuLnsesw pia)) (el 00°0% Q0 g'6gl - | - 00'0¥% 1004 889l «9 NIV Y3 1YM NOYI 311L0NA}  000€018S
jusuunses pjely [euldy 00°0$ 0'0 o'ze 00'coL'1$ «8% ¥ §8Y10
. 1004 | 0ee ‘30 1d NI OV SHIMIS WHOLS| 0091vess
jusunsesw pay [euld| 00°0% 00 0zl | - 000028 S ) W8
_ . o 0] .L00d | 0EL - - g mm\cl (mm,q._o '‘SHIMIS WHOLS| 0GELYOGS
Jusuunseaw piay euls| 00°0%. o0 0log 00°025% w96
- 1004 | 0199 ¥ 3dAL 'V 8810 'SHIMIS WHOLS|  0911v0sS
juslnsesW piay [euld] 00°0%: 00 . 0¥9 .| o00z¥e ] o neL
_ : 3 j . g s 1o0d 1 0ve ¥ mn_t. <mw<1_o 'SHIMIS INHOLS]  0ZLLV0SS
UBULUnSeaw ol [euld| 0008 00 0’025 00’6608 801
4 . 1004 | 00zs £ 3dAl <mw<._.0 SHIMIS WHOLS| 0880v0sS
juslunsesw piel} |euld| 00°0% 00 ogel. 00'p0ss. .| .. : «86
: , : L L ]| LO0d [ 0'82gP € IdAL <mm<._o mmm__Sm_w WHOLS| 0980v055
waunseal play euid| 0o'os 00 0'L9 00°09v$ U4
1004 | 019 Z IdAL 'V SSY1D ‘SHIMIS WHOLS| 0rG0V0SS
jualuinseaw pisy [euld| 00°0% 0o LO0L- oy oo omvw_. S . W08
. : B R - ].100d | 0'vOi : Nmn;._. v SSY1D ‘SHIMIS WHOLS|  00S0V0SS
suLnseswW pay [BuUldf 00'0% 00 oes oo oiw u8F .
L00d | 0¢6 ZIdAL ¥ SSVIO 'SHAMIS WHOLS| 08YOVOGS
jusunnsesw pley jeuld| 00°0% oo- -0zl o | - 00'09%. L o o WGl
- . o R DA 1004 - | 020} Z 3dAL Y SSVI1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS|  0980v08s
JuswInseawW Pl [EWd| 0008 00 9'991 1 0008% WCb
1004 | 9'99t'L Z IdAL 'V SSY1D ‘SHIMIS WHOLS|  OFEOVOSS
suunsesw piey [euld] 000§ - -} 00 680 _oooss -1 o b Al
_ b T A -] 1004 ] 8804 emncc. 'V SSYI0 'SHAMIS WHOLS| 0S00v0SS
jusuunseaw plal [euld| 00°0$ 00 00 00’18 1408 [ 00 DNl ._.mmrm AUVHOdWEL[  00LS0ZLS
jusLuInsesL pay [euldy 00°08 00 . ..c «mmmv o_. 5. s ... 43LvoD| -
L B ’ 1. S et A BN R >xon_m wm<m INIWIDHOINIZY]  50Z00Z1S
jusulinseaw piay jeuld| 00°'0% 00 0 oo_‘wm om oa a1 000} 'ZE SHvd INJWIOHOINIFY|  §010080G
_juslunsesl pely jetitdi 00°0% 0o - C0'8Ee ] 00004 - -OAND. | OBEE SAHNLONYLS JLIHONOD| . SCZ00E08




{66/9) ZOON3

jusuunsesw piay [euld| 00°0%; 00 0gor 00'LLe LINANQOD 13318 A3ZINVATYD
; 1004 | 0°90% W2/ 2 'A3HSNd LINANOD| 00981018
juslunsesw pisy |euld] 00°0$ 00 092 - 00°088 HOv3 | 092 "L48 X '¥id .8/S 'G0Y ANNOYO|  SEL00L08
jusuunsesw play leuld| 00°0%; oo 0z ErANTA S w81 FANIT - 8 2dAL "DNMEYIN
! 1004 |02l LNIWAAYL DLLSYId AFNHO43Hd -
Juswlnseaty palj jeuld| 00'0% 0o . 0'es peels o - : ) - -uZh 3NIT- 9 3dAL "ONIMHYN ,
- T : - 11004 | 0°E8 LNINBAY DiLSY1d QINHO4Tdd] 051E008.
jusllinsesw plalj jeuld| 00'0% 0o o'08LL 0s'v3$ o SN - 8 3dAL "ONIIMYIN
LOOd | 908t INIAWIAYL OILSYId QIWHO4aYd|  011E0082
wauunsesLU pied) (euld] 00°0$ 00 g'el . oo'sls STOaNAS ’
: F R Y I . . ANV SH3L137- 8 3dAL 'ONDIYYIN
p . e 1dD8 | 8EL LNIWIAY O1LSYId QINHOITM )~ 00180082
jualLinseaw pial [euld| 00°0% 00 0k 00000°841% NOILLDA10Yd
% Wwns1 [ o'k ANV 10YLNOD DId4vHl| 0010107
Jeluinsesuw piay [euld| 00°0%: 00 0'gL | 0000G°L% - . . v
: . ¥ 5 o | olNTva (o2l ¥ 3dAL '30[440 1514 §HSINIONT|  00¥000.9
jusluinsesw pial} [eUld] 0008, 0'0 59289 05'6% ZL'e-8 3dAL HILLND ANV
z 10o04 | g'9i8'9 2HND FLAHINOD NOILLYNISWOD| 00BE0808
Ajpueny Jjing sy jusLndi 000095 . gog 0159 00°LEE i 1OOCd | 016G . - 8 3dAL '8YN0 3LIYONOD]  S0900902
jusuunseal piey jeuld| 00'0% oo 'S 00'GZ1S HOVa | 08 SLINVA IATYA ONITTIS)  S0¥00S09
jusuinseew piei [euld] 0008 00 0l 00'cZLS HOva | O'L SNISYE HO.LYD ON(1Tid|  S0200509
jueluinsesll pisl [eul4! 00°0% 0o 0'g 00'001% HOY3 {0 SLINI ONIAOWIYH] 09000509
jusuiinseaw pisly [euld| 00°0% 00 0el Qa'szLe HOY3 j 0€l SNISYE HO.LYD ONIADWIY| 05000509
jusuunseal piay [euld| 00°03 oo Q€ T4E] HOvd | 0¢€ STIOHNYIN ONIACIWIN| 0000508
juslinsesLl plsl [Buld| 00°08 0'C oGl D0'0GL'LS . an
a . = R o d3ISOT0 "ANWVHL L JdAL “HILIWWIA
. .- HOYE | 0'SL ~g 'Y 3dAL 'SLINVA SATVYA| 00687209
Jusllinsesws pay [euld; 00°0% 00 o€l 00'006% 31vyO
HOV3 | O€EL NV IWwHd £ AdAL 'Y IdAL 'SLIINI]  00/58209
jusuunseaw pal} [euld| 00'0% 00 01 | oooogels . : o ar gasod 'INvYd
. SETTRNEL ST ; b SdAL ‘HIMIS WHOLS ¥3LANVIA
_ ; : . | ‘HOVE _| O} . «801 HO: ST10HNYIN L LSYDIHd| 000¥EZ09
jusuLnsesw play [euld| 00'0S 00 oe 00°000'0LS an aasoo "FNvyd
; | 3dAL 'HIAMIS WHOLS H313WVIA
; HOv3d [0%¢ +86 HOd STIOHNVIN L. LSVOTIHd| ODBEEZ08
justuinsesw pjel [euld} 00°0% 00 0Z. 00°000'2% an
s o N R g3as070 ‘ANvY4 1 FdAL HILINWYIT
: SO . : HOva |02 . -G 'STTIOHNYIN HLd3a A=LDId1sHad|  00¥5Z209
jusLnsesl plal |euld| 00°0% 00 oLl 00°008°1% an
! a35070 ANV L 3dAL "HALANVIT
HOy3 | O'LL ¥ 'STIOHNYIN H1d3A 3.LOHLISaY| 00992208
Justnseaw piel |euld| 00°0$ - 0o oL, | oooo0es | - o - - AI1a3s010 FNWVHL | 3dAL
: o B IR | HOYE | O ‘HALIWYI-E 'V 3dAL ‘STIOHNYIN| 00112209
yusuinseall play euld| 00°0% 00 oL 00008’ 8 Qi1 3S01D '3NYYL | 3dAL
, HOvYa (0t ‘H3LINYIA-F 'Y dAL ‘STIOHNYW|  00¢81209
JusuInseal pay [euld| 00°0$ 00 0g.- | . 0000¥IS .| - . . 319HO ANV WYY
, - N O ] R ” . £3dAL'¥3LINVIO-Y ‘SNISVE|
S o L oo s U ETHOWE | 08 © O HOLYD HLd3G GALOMHLSa] 00071209
jusLLINseal piay jeuid| 00'08 00 08l 00°000'L$ FALVHD ANV VL
3 HOv3 | 08l € ddALl ‘D 3dAL ‘SNISYE HOLvD| SOIA0E02
jusuLnseEsl plal 18uld 00°0% o0 06 |. ooooo'bs. L o T B EERETE]
B ) R L o p e THOYE {006 3 8dAE "D IdAL 'SNISYE HOLVD| - - §0690209

3




(66/9) Z0ONT

~ jusuunseaw pis| jeul oo - .o 08 . ..oo.ooo.ma - s S 1
: : : , Y Do ER QI aNy IRV TVIOR4S "HILIWYIA
. i . ; Lo ‘HOVa | O'B ¥y mn_|>._...>m¢._._z<m 'STIOHNYIN -
Juslinsealw pial [euld| Q0'0% 00 0'€92 00'S1$ NOILOZNNOD
1004 | O mmw IDIAHIS HIMIS AUVYLINYS -
jusuunsesl! pley [euld) 0008 00 00 00'00€$ - |. LOOH | 00, W2 dif "HIMIS AUVLINYS -
juauinsesw piay 1Buld| 00°08 00 QZesl 00058 1004 | 0'Zes’t «8 OAd 'HIMIS AUVLINYS -
juswinseall pjel} (euld| 0003 0’0 L o_. ooooes . [ - | AVMAAIED
. _ . ) SR -] cHOYE o._‘. NI LOO NYZ1O H3MIS AHV.LINYS -
juslunseaw pjal |euld] 00'0$ 00 0'€e 00’458 HOVE |0 mN N0 NYZ10 HIM3S AUV.LINYS| F0BSZWNGT
Jueuinsesw pay [euld| 00'0$ 0o O'pgee _00°2% "1 | 0vgee . ___SONILLI NIVIN H31WAA 2019501
juaLLnseaw pial [euld| 00°0% 00 00 0000LE LINN 00 SNIHIALYM TOHINCD LSNa} 00961007
- JusuLNsSEaW piay feuldi 00°0% 00 rAVA 008t ) - S5300V|
C S zo._l 20LL >x<xon_s_m._. HO4 ALYDIHODY| 06600002
Juetinseew pisjj jeuld| 00'0% 00 628 00'¢es HONI & "Al 3dAL
j aL 08 | 6481 'IAVAHIANS '‘SIHOLYd G S8¥1D]  061800XX
juetwInsesLl el [euld| 00°0$, 0'0 L2 D0'SES ] HONI € 'ITi 3dAL
, - ... 1 aADS 1 LvE ‘INYdHT4NS 'STHOLYd 4 SSV10{  681500XX
Jusunsesi &y [euld| 00’0 00 00 00°95% HONI & ‘Il 3dAL
. gADs |00 '3AYdH3dNS '$THOLVYL A SSYID|  881600XX
Jusllinsesw pay [ewd{ 00°0¢: 00 0’0 00'0¢e8 - o , HONI § ‘( 3dAL
: . ) . . : GADS | 00 ‘SAVdHIdNS 'SAHOLYD A SSV1D| _ L81500XX
jusuunses play [euld| 00°0$ 0’0 0’0 000088 HOv3 | 00 SLIINI I1vD0TaH B SAOWIN|  ELEP00XX
Jusuunseaw piay [euld| 00°0%: 00 ST oo ooo I8 ] .
I JWNS- 0L - .ONIdV.L 03AIA NOLLONYLSNODI Y] 899E00XX
JusLINSEAUE pial} [BULY] 00'058% ocse A4 oo vmw «8 'LNGWIAVL ATV
aabds | L'iLe'l ILIHONOCD LNINID ANYILHOd]  80LLOOXX
juewLnseaid pay |euld| 00'0% 100 . B'IGLE ‘,oo._.vw :
N I o OGN ‘08111 ‘FAYSYIINS 'ISHNOD
; . g NOL | 2'18l'e HIANIG .LIHONOD SNONINNLIA|  P1L9880PX
JusLnsesW plsy [euld] 0008 00 8’864 00 L8
. OSN O XIN ‘FAVEAANS "28HN0D
: NOL 9'86. FoVAHNS FLIHINOD SNONINNLIE]  FL¥920FX
juauunseal plal [euld| 000§ 00 00 -00°0SES , ) aalsnrav
: L HOvd | 00 38 OL STIOHNYIN AMVLINYS| 0020€E0X
Wawinseall pjay eutd| 00'0%F 0'0 £'G6 00°'08% w2l T 3dAL (SLNIWNIHINDIY
1004 | £'66 NIVIN HILVAN ‘SHIMIS WHOLS| £98£Z80X
sLInsesw piay [edid| 00°0% 00 g8 ~ 0008% N . . @b 'L 3dAL (SLNIWIHINDIH
. ] L 1004 | §°48% NiVIN H31VA) ‘'SHAMIS WHOLS| LBEEZEOX
Jusuinsesw pial} {euldf 00'0$ 00 o'l 0000V 1S an
NAdO "'3Wvdd | IdAL "H3LINYIA
| HOv3 | O') -% 'Y 3dAL ‘STTOHNYIN AYvHOdINEL]  #LOZZE0X
juainseaw pjay [euld| 0600 0'0 00 000s9%.. | HOvE |00 - g4.LyI015d 39 OL SNISYE HOLVD| LIO12E0X
JUSULINSBaW pi3y [BUld) 00°0% 00 0sgl 00 LS 1004 [ 0'SEL «&F TVADWEH NIVIN H3LVM|  €£40Z280X
juswInseatl pay |euid| 000% 00 S'gl .. -00'LES 1004 [&'8L -8 TYAQINIY NIYIN HILYAA|  SEELOENX
Jusuinseaw plal jeuld| 00'0% ] 00 oo0sLE o8 LNINIDV 15
1004 |00 ANY TYAOINTY H3IM3S AHVLINYS| 89500€0X
jusuunsesud piay (euld| 00'0$ 0'0. 0'E- . 000588 - HOv3 | 0°¢ - FIOHANYH J1IHUONCD|  00v00Fi8
ysawunseal piay jeuld| 00'0$ 00 0’62 00°4$ ozaomo G# /L9 41X 9% 09 2
1004 1062 I '@3Tind NV Q3409 LONA LINMY - 0504¢018
~ jusulnseal pjay euld| 00°0$ oo 06985 .. 0998 | B | ONNOHD 8% D/t 8 I 8 O/ Wb
s - o Joo o : T L0040 100688 L fa31INd ONY d3Y0d LoNa LINNY . 0F0L2018




(66/8) 200N3

ET

jusuunseau piay jeuld| 00'0% 00 0°02 00'0e$ - 1004 002 TID3dS 'HINIHL NOLLVHO 14X
-~ usuimsesw pjeg [euld| 00°0% 00 T 6692 002es | (AOvATdd QOOM 9)
. E ; S o A LNIWIOVida
o L - 1004 | 6'69Z JANY TYACWEY JON3S
jusuunseaw play [eul4! 00°0$. 00 &8l o0'9cs OINIT NIVHD
: ) INIWITOV 1T
; . 1004 |58t ANY IVAOWIY JONIJ

jusULNSeaW pley [euid| 00°919% 0ce gl SEZ 3 .
s o -QA DS | B'96E ANIWIAYL AVMIAIMA m:Oz_E_.:._m
Jusldinseslt pey |eud| 00°0$: ) g'gs 00ElE gADS | 088 Hivd 31vO34DoV
usliinseatl ey feuls| 00'0¢ 0'0 - oell oy \.Em_ A1 — INIWIDVIdaY ANV
. ) . - - ~aA DS | 0841 . ._<>O_>_mm LNIFWIAYL SNONIWNLIA
suLnses pel ewd! 00°0% 00 ol oo oom 5 ¥11G LINIEYD DNILHOM
WNs1 | o'k ONLLSIXE OL NOLLOIANNQOD
juellingesw piay [euld| 0o'0% 00 - 0'gl - 000088 . ’ A 021 'dWYT WNIQOS
. : b . |- HOwZ3 05l mmammmw_a HOIH M 0S1 'SHYNINNT
JuaLnsesiy plely jleuld] 00°0%: 00 oL 00'006% . A 02y dWYT WNIQOS
- HOVE | O FHNSSTHd HOIH M 001 'IHIVNIANT
justuINsesty pfelj (euld| 00°0$- 00 ooz | 0000818 | o . LHOITH ONILNNOW
- ot HOV3 | 092 81 "SL3BONOD 'F10d.LHON
yuswunseaw piay euldi oo0s- 0'0 0l oo ooo mvw HOvVa | O ublmll ATANESSY O01 d0LS
jusunseaw piey feuld| 00'08: 00 0l 00'000'028 | HOV3 | O'L el 8L >.Es_mmm< 95074018

jusuiinseatl p|el} [eutd| 00°08. 00 0'0¢ 00'gzes
i 1004 | 002 ILvHD gi708 Dz< WYL 3317049
juswinsealt pialj {euld| 00'0% 00 0'e 0000873 | HOVHE | 0%¢ £ X7 "HO0a SS300Y WNNIANTY
JUsliinseaw pay eud] 00°0$ 00 0L 0000028 | HOVZ | 0L £ X.£ J00d SS3D0V ANNINNTY
jusiinsesit play (euld| 0008 g0 o'k - 00’000t | HOVZ |0} TJANYd 1SYO3ud 31aYAONIY
jusuunseaw piay feuld| 00°0% 00 02 00'008'v$ HOvd |0%¢ HISIH HAGAVYHD NOILONAP
jusLLnsesw piely feidy 00°0$ 00 oLilol.| ¢ ooous | . - WZLSAS
. : T A 1408 o _.: c_. zO:.zm_._.mm NOS AHVYEOdNEL
suunsesw pjay jevld] 00°'0% 0’0 00 00'00L' 18 HOv¥3 | 00 NISYE HO.LVD AHYEOdWEL
justuinseal play {Buld| 00°0% Q0 o6 -] . 00GLS ) DONINYITD
B L . C "3 LFTN 3HNLONYLS
L . ‘HOva |06 FOVYNIYEA TOHLINOD LNIJWIGIS
jusuinseaw plaj [@uld| 00°0% o0 00 00'09L% STWvH4 Q317ddNS
HDVTTA WAL LITINI FHNLONYLS
HOV3 [C0 JOVNIVEA TOHINCD LNIWIAFES
Jusuwunseaw piai} [eUld| 00708 06 o8t 00'9e% SIUNLINHLS ONILSIXH
: . - SR 3 EEE B o "EALd L3N IHNLoONYLS
_ ... | HOv3 |08l FOVNIYHA TOYLINOD INIWIAFS
juslunsesw pial [euldl 00°0% 00 oL R AY] HOvd | 01 ‘81NVA IATYA SNIAOWHY
JUBLLINSESW PIay (Buid] 00°0% g0 g'lg. . Qo'6ed . 1004 j§LS w3 TYAOWIY NIVIN HALYM
jusunnsesw pjay feuldf 00°'0$ 00 0l 00'005° L% 3LIHONOD
HOva | O’} 1Sy03dd 'avaHdng 3did .»8
jusluinseat pal jeul4| 00°0$ 00 . oL | 0000048 | .| ‘ . 313"ONOD
. . . - IR E coo o HOYE | 0 . 18vy03dd 'avaHdIng 3did W22
JuauLnseaw piRy [euld| 00°0% 00 0’0l [erAY] HOv3 100! SATOHNYN ONITTIA
jUslNsesw piey 24| 00°0$ 00 0’V .| 000007213 an
: : -, TR B oz< m_s_«iu_ WIOIS "HILINYIG-H|

: - e e e L HOYR | O ¢ SdAL AMVLINYS ‘SITOHNYIN S3L
justinsesw play [eutd| 0008 00 oz 00°000'vS _ a1 aasoio Inved
: : 1 3dAL TWID3dS “HALANVIC-S 'V
B Hov3 (02 JdAL ‘AHYLINYS 'STT10HNYIN dO¥d




{e6/3) ZoONT

Hhape e

PEes Rt

By

B6°169'2)8

R

"poomebpa (556812 0L ol jje=ic] A WNS 1,00 L#EAHOM YHLXT -
£¢7 Joj sajod a0UL} puB qIND JBLIE] JO 09 0 [EAOLISY
"AeMmpEOI] "N puE aseyD Je £0E 2iNjondls Uo awelly'Lae 0k N (1 PP OLeE . WNS|00 9% HHOM YH.LX3 -
Buroo] yim paoejdes pue swelj soelds) pue saoway - : S I . e

jusluinseell pley [euld] 00" ow 00 09z okels HOV3 #oolg -

0oz [elinaN pue JapjoH asnd Aemeyealyg
jusuunsesw piay jeuld) oo’ cw oo o 0g'686% - | wnsq 0L - _G# 10N BIPX)- -

Jusuunsesi piay |euld| 00°'0$ 0o 0l 16'2e6s ANs1 [ oL . P#E0M VI LXE

jusuunsesw pjay [euld] 00'08 Q00 S0l £0pes'es | WNST [O) S EEMHOM VHLE
jusuunsesw piay [euld| po'os 00 0'ge 00°06% HOv3 | 062 NOLLOILOHd MNAY.L 3341 00LLOLOS
jusLunseaw pal) [euld) 00°0% 00 oL (06l EE | HOVE (1 Q) X008 AATYA ONV IATVA 9 -
jusuunsesw play [euld| 00'0$ 00 oy 00°004$ HOvd c.¢ 1N0 z<m._o HIAMIS AHVLINYS .8 -

luslinsesil pjall [euld} 00°08 00 ooy 008z - |- . SNOILOINNOD
L e L | uood o ov m_o_>mm_m MIMIS AMVLINYS .8 -
jusuunseaw piay feui4] 00°0§ 00 0l 2219v8 Wnsi (oL ZH AHOM veLXS -
jusuunsesw psl jeuid] 00°0% o0 . 0l }8'195%" WNST {01 L# MHOM Vil LXH -
jusuunsesw pisy |euld| 00°0% 0o ot 00'sZLS HOVE [ O'L m>._<> ALVD .8 W HOd XOd IATVA -
jusuunseaw! pisy |eulsd| 00°0$ Q0 Ok 00'0c2'L$-. | HOVW3._ |0} , “HIVO0T13Y LINVHAAH i -

jusunseall piay [euld| 00°0% 00 06¥i 00°082% - u9€
1004 | O'6FL NOMI FT1LONG "YIMIS AUVLINYS -
‘Juslunsealu play [euld| 00°0% 00 00 |- .00088 .| . QAND. |00 ° . SILLALLN HOd ONILINDYIANN -




