Legistar #060499

DISTRICT 5
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD :
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD QF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter — Village Manager
DATE: September 6, 2006 (COW) (B of T) Date: September 21, 2006
TITLE: North Broadway Improvements

Change Order No. 6 (Final)
SUBMITTED BY: Wes Anderson, Public Works Director %
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
See Memo
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
THIS CHANGE ORDER: $2,888.27 INCREASE
REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $3,632,370.51
P.O. No.: 051464
HTE Project No.: 0334
HTE Acct: 7901.809500
Public Works Project Number: ST-04-05
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X__,, .~ . Date p ;
Finance Director bl SR - Date F// 2 /o&
Village M. e M Date @/t£/0Z

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

ENDA D






To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

From: Wesley B. Anderson, Director of Public Works

Date: September 5, 2006

Subject: North Broadway Improvements Project
Change Order No. 6

Attached is Change Order No. 6 for this project. This is the final balancing change
order. The Change Order is an increase of $2,888.27. The sum of Change Orders to
date for the project is a decrease of $68,609.84. Major changes include:

Time and materials ($1830.49) for installing bulkheads on the 48” and 60” storm
sewers connecting N. Broadway and S. Broadway.

Additionally the change order includes final measured quantities for:

Topsoil, furnish and place 4” $590.63 (Add)
Sodding, special $2,548.15 (Add)
8”Sanitary Service Connections -$600.00 (Deduct)
8" Samitary Sewer Cleanout -$1,400.00 (Deduct)

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on September 12, 2006.
Pending Committee recommendation, please present this change order to the
President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular
meeting on September 21, 2006. If approved, please have two signed copies
returned to Engineering for further processing.

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\Fy2004\ST-04-05 North Broadway Improvements\Change Orders\CO#6 VM.doc






RESOLUTION
R 07

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 6 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc. regarding
North Broadway Improvements Project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $2,888.27

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Pl

Resolutim'l 07
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

, 2006

Adopted this day of

Avyes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2006

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



' ‘ VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: North Broadway Improvements Project PROJECT NO.: ST-04-05 i
LOCATION; Narth Bfoadway between Grace Ave & Chase Ave CHANGE ORDER: 6
CONTRACTOR: Glenbrook Excavating and Concrete, Inc. DATE: ' | 8/28/2006

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  See attachment for explanation of changes

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1 $3,700,980.35
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] ($71,498.11)
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) {3] $3,629,482.24
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $2,888.27
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4)) ' (5] $3,632,370.51
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) ($68,609.84)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $3,700,980.35
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,647,995.30
RECOMMENDED ACCE CE:

/ ﬁ/é é Approved By:

esident Enginegr” i Date Director of Finance Date

C:{(am\_/ QW g] 31 / 96 Approved By:
Conjractor Date  (%10Kor25%) Village Manager Date

4 Cmm@ / /(Q/UM %Aﬂ% Approved By:

Village Engj \ Date  C%1%Ker25%  Village President Date
7 / é 0 g Attest: .

Directwub!ic Works Date Village Clerk Date
Accountant Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Confractor agrees that alt bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order,

Page 1 of 2 EN002 (6/89)



(86/3) ZOON3

JUSUNNSESLW pjay jeuld} 00'0$ 000 016802 00528 aAno_|oL'6802 NOILYAYOXS SUNLONYLS] 00100205
Jusiiinsesu piaj) feuld| 00'0$ 000 00°860¥1 0}'}8 . 1J DS {00'860F%) TYAOWIY Y1vAA3aIS| 0090007
jusunsesul pielf [euld| c0'0$ 00°0 09'LLLE 00'z$ IYAONIY
1004 [09°2L18 H3L1ND ANY 88NO NOLLYNISNOD! 0050007
jueulinseaul pislj fetid[ 0008 000 00°S6L} 0088 | GADS [00°G6L} IYAOINSY INSWIAYD AVMIAIMG]  00Z000rF
jueLLInsEsil pjey [Buid] 00'0$ 00’0 0z ¥8LL 0593 _QADS [0Z¥82L AYAOWSY INSWIAYd|  001000bY
Jusunnseaw piay jeuly] 00'0S 000 0.'28181 00°'es . IVIOFLS WIYMAIS
. R _1d0s {0.Z8191 FLIHONOD INAWID ONY1LHOd| 00S00vEY
jusLnseslU pjel) feuld| 00'0% 00°0 0e'€a. 00428
1dS 'HONI 8 "LNIWIAY AYMAAINT
gADS |oegas 313¥ONOOD LNIWIO ONVILHOd| 0lL00E2¥
jusuwnsesw piay [euld] 00°0$ 000 . 00'0 00'le [ gADS [000 __1vOD 3AILOZLOY] 00Et00eY
Jusuunsesll piel} feuld} 00°0$ 000 Qo0 00°92% ANIOP LLNd
gA DS (000 - TYACWIY 30v4HNS SNONIWNLIE| 08600807
JUSLLINSESL Pial [BUI[ 0008 00°0 0l'L 007098 NOL jo4'} - {1¥0D FNIMd) 3LYDIHDOY|  00£0080Y
Jueininsesil pjaf jeuld| 00°0% 00’0 00'546 00'z8 {LYOD
NO1TYS |00'626 INIHd) STYINZLYIN SNONIWNLIGL  0010080%
jusLunsesiy pjel [eUld] 0008 00°0 00GLEL 00°8s o - T W01
‘ L - | gADS leo'slel |8 3dAL ‘SSHNOD 38vE ILYDIHOOY| 0022015
juswnseelU pjel} euld] 00'0% 000 00°gL 00'ag .
QA DS 005l g 3dAL '3SYNOD 38VE FLYDIUOOY| 008L0LGE
justiunsesll pjelj [euld} 00°0$ 000 00082l |0 .00°EES - NI g 3dAL
: . -] AN (000681 IVINELYW MYINNYYD 38vE-8NS|  00410LIE
jueuLinsesid piel} jeuld] 00'0$ 000 00’} 00°0ZL8 HOva_ |00'L NOILOR.LOYd 3dld ANY L3TNI| 00500082
justuinseal pjelj [eul.d] 00°0$ 000 00722 00018 1004 [00'ZeZ d3lduve NOISOHI Y3 LIWIMT]  00+00082
Jusunnsesw pley) jeuld| 00°0% 000 00°0 000818 HOVE |00 SMOFHO HOLIG AMVHOJWIL[ 00E0008Z
juellinsesiu pjay} {euld| 00'0$ 000 00081 goes | S ONIQ33s
4 |-aNNod |00'08k . 1OYLNOD NOISONS AHYHOJ4WIL| 05200082
Jusuunsesw pjelj BUl] G1'8¥G'28 - [€9'608 01'0cz6 00'GE aA DS [Zb'0LLB I¥103dS 'ONIQAOS!  00/00Z62
Jusllinsesll pjey feuld| 00'0% 000 000 0013 1NN "]00°0 DONIYILVA TYLNINT1ddNS|  00200252]
jusilunsestt pjsij [elid] 00°0$ 000 0Z'6LLL 0018 aA DS _[026LLL LIMNYIE 1OM.LNOD NOISONT] 08900182
JueuunsesLl pjay [EUid| €5'6068 £9'605 0E'BE60L 0018 - [ GADS [ig'6Zral W7 S0V 1d ONY HSINMNA 110S40.L]{  G1910L12
JueLinseal pisly [euld| 00°0% 000 09°2866 00’18 - NOILYZITI8VLS NNOYD
QA DS |09'2866 HO4 Didavd TvOINHO3103D| 00010012
jueltinsesw pielj (euld] 00'0$ 000 09'G8ES ooges - . . HIMIS WHOLS HIDHYT HO e
| . .1 aAno_|og'sees YO WIDTS "TTIIMOVE HONSYL -
JusunnsesLy pat |2uld] 00°0% 00'0 02'5108 00'Ges aAnod loz'glos WIOAdS TIIINOVE HONTYL]  0§20080Z
Jusuinsestu pjely jeuldl 00°0$ 000 052981 00'52$ o R 3avHDans
: : 3 ; : QAND 1082981 | LNIWMNVEWI HYINNYYS SNONO0d]  02r00.0Z
jusWINSEsW pley [euld| 00°0$ 00'0 000 0o'es aAns _[000 NOLLVAVOXE GIHSINYNG|  00800%0Z
juswinseaw pla) [eUld| 00°0$ 000 0E'VESL. 00018 C , C IVIALYIN 31EVLINSNA
SRS IR QA ND |OEpEss . 40 WSOdSIC ANY TYAOWSY| 00210202
Juslunsesw pia)) [euld] 0008 00°0 00alr 00023 gAND |00Siy NOLLYAVOX3 H1¥v3| 00100202
JuslLInseew piol) [eul4] 00'0$ 00°0 00'Le 00°0F38 HOva [o0'Le ONINNYd LOOY 33u.L|  00Z1010E
jusuunseail pjaj jeuld] 00°0$ 000 00'98) 00Z3$ 1004|0688 IONIJ AUVHOdWNAL] 000L0LOZ
Jusuunseall pjalj jeuld] 00'0$ 000 00°gG| - 00°LIS - ‘ e (Y ERETTLE
_ R S 1INN__[oo'gsL SLINA §L HIAO) TVAOWIY 3341 01200102
Jusuunsesll pjal {euld] 00°0$ 000 00°L¥61 00'6$ (M3Lanvia
LINN_]00°2¥6) S1INN 64 01 9) TYAOWIH J31}) 04100102
NYNO ERTYE] NVYNOD
NOILAINOSIA] INNOWY | FONIHTA-Ia] a3SIATYH LIND LIND |LNTHEND WL ON
a00z/8zIe a#'0D yelold spuawanroadiu) amgﬂmo._m YHON



(6619} 200NT

jusuunsesw plaj) [euid| 00°0% 000 00°esy oo02s WP HONSHL

LO0d (00'esh gaNMN oldavd 'SNIYHAY3aNn 3did} 01660109
Jleuunsealy ey feuld| 00°0% 000 00'0¥ - | - 009 . : :

. : - . HOV3 |00°0F S3X08E 3DIAHIS HALYM DILSINOGT| 00800585

juswinseaw pay [euld| 00°0% o000 00'6e 00's2¢ a3IAONEY 38 O
_ HOV3 [00'6E SaX0d 32NAMIS HILYAM DILSIINOCC|  00/D0538

jusunsesw pisyj [euld| 00°0% 000 oozl | 00'000%C3 oo XO8 AATYA ANY INTYA
. S Hov3  [00'e _AHVITIXNY HLIM LNYHOAH SHid| 02300795
Jusuiinseaw piay [euld| 00°08 000 002 00'00FS 1004 {002 NOQISNILXT LNYHOAH JHid| 0L800res

jusluinsesl p|s|; BUld| 00°0$ 00'Q 00’ 00°055% _ . WIOo3ds
’ L _HOVZ 100G '‘Q3AQWTY 38 0L SLNVHOAH 3Mid| 90800195
jusuuinseell pall [BUld]| 00'08 00'0 00'tL 00°052% HOv3 (00'L a3ACINTY 34 Ol SINVYHOAH 3Yld|  00500%85
jusuLnsesL sy [Buld| 00°0% 000 -00'0 0000018 | HOVA 100D «Z Sd01S NOLLYHOJHOD| 008L028S
jusLuInsesw piay [BUld] 00°0$ 000 00's 00'0068 HOYa j00°9 Wof} L 84018 NOILYHOdH0D| 00910265
jusuLnseew piey [evld| 00'08 00'0 00'be 00'008% HOW3 |00'FE b SdO.L8 NOILLYHOdHOD]| 0010288
jusuInsESW piay [BUld] 00°0$ 000 000 06,8 1004 000 W2 BNIT 30IAEES HWALYAM| 0000295
juswinseew pisy jedld| 0008 000 00'tgl 0g'es 1004 |o0'ES| «&f} 1 INIT 3DIAHIS HALVM| 00800285
JusLUinsEaw pjal [Buld| 00°0% 00'0 00'656 00'v$ 1004 |00°698 .+ ANIT 30IAN3S HALVAA] _ 00€00295
jusLuinseew pley [euld| 00°08 000 0o} 00°00%' LS HOV3 |00°L wol SIATYA HILYM 00250189
JUSUINSBOLL P3)} [BUld| 00°08 Q00 00'Gl 00'006% HOVY3 (006l W8 SIATVA HILVYAAL 00060195
jusuinsesus pai} [euld| 00'08 000 00'692 00'08% 1004 00682 2k NIVIA H3.LYAM NOMI 37110Nd}  00EE0NL.96
JusLuinseew piel [Buls| 60'0$ 000 00°890€ Q0°2PE L1004 100'8508 3 NIV Y3 LA NOXI F1110Nd)  00LE0L8S
jusluinsesit pjelj [euld| 00°0$ 00’0 08'681 Qoors . { LOOd 08°GOL «& NIVIN H3.LVAM NOXI S11EONd)  000ED)L84

juswinsesit plelj jeutd| 00'0% 000 00'ze 00°00L' 1 wBP ¥ 88Y10
. _ 1004 [00°2€ A0V 1d Ni 43MOVr SH3IMIS WHOLS| 0091vess

jusliingeaW pie|; [EUl4] 00°0% 000 oogL | ooooes | : oo B
. |- 1004 10024 ‘G AdAL 'Y SSV1Q 'SHAMIS WHOLS| 05E1W08S

jusiiinsesw piefi fetld| 00'0% 000 00199 00'025% n98
1004 |[00°199 # AdAL 'Y SEVID 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 091 LV0sS

JusLLnsesll pjeg [BUTd] 00°0$ 000 0089 000Z¥s | . ik 7]
S ] 1ood [00'F8 7 adAl 'Y SSV10 'SHIMES WHOLS| 021 Lv0ss

jusiuinseaul pey feuld| 00°0% 00°0 00'0zs 00'668% n801
L1004 {00'028 € 3dAL 'Y S8V1D 'SHIM3S WHOLS| 0880v0s5S

Juewinseaw PRl evld| 0008 600 00'8ZY 00°005% , . . 186
Lo : . 1004 |00°'g2dy € ddAL 'Y SSYID 'SHIMIS WHOLS]  0980V05S

JUsLilnsesW paly [euld] 00°08 00'0 00'13 00°09b% uP8
1004 [00°1L9 Z 3dALl 'V 88V10 'SHIMAS WHOLS] OrS0v0sS

juslwinseal piali [eud| 00'0$ 000 00°'¢¥0L po'0slE - . W09
. s 1004 [00'F0L- Z 3dAL 'Y S5V1Q 'SHAMIS WHOLS| 0050v05S

TUsLINSESW Pl [Buld] 00 08 000 00'E6 poO'0%18 WBY
1004 00'cé Z 3dAL 'Y SSY1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS|  08bOV0SS

nawansestu pgy [eulL| 00'0% 00’0 Q0°2ZoL - 00°'09% o . ngl
. - C |- 1004 - 100201 2 IdAL 'Y SSV1D ‘SHIMIS WHOLS| 09E0V0SS

MsLINsBSW p|ay [BUl]| 00°0% 000 099911 00058 4
1004 |09'99L% Z 3dAL 'V SSV10 'SHIMIS WHOLS| O0PEOV0SS

jusuNniSESW Plal leuld| 00'0% 000 06'80L oo'oss |- . uGl
. - : - o LOQ4 106804 L 3dAL 'V SSYTD 'SHIMAS WEOLS]| 0500V0SS
jusuunseaw pjay feuid| 00'0% 00°0 000 00'Ls 1408 1000 ONITId LIIHS AUYHCdNIL|  00LS0ZLS

jusuunseaw pjey euid{ 00'0% 000 00°'pESSY | oLLE SR . . . , a3Lvoo
. S o ) 1=l 00 ¥EQSY AXOd3 '‘SHVE LNIWIDHOINIZY|  S0Z200215
jusuunsesw piay |evldi 00°0% Qo0 00°00LZE 06°0% 91 00°00LZE SHVE INFWIOHOANITE| S010080S
JUBULNSEALW piay BUld| 00°0% 000 . O0'BEE. - 000028 1| QAND |COBEE. SIHUNLONMLS ALIYUINQD|  SZZ00E0S




(66/0) Z0ONT

Juauunseal pil [eud| 00°0% 000 0020 oo'LLe LINANCD 13321S QIZINYATVO
1004 |G0'g0r «&/} 2 '03HSNd LINGNOD| 00881018
juaunseatl pjalf [eutd| 00°0% 000 00’82 0o'pgs HOV3 |00'92 148 X VI ,8/8 ‘A0 ONNOHD|  S€100408

TBWLIMEEeW paj} [BLtd| 0008 000 002k 92’028 .8} 3N - 8 SdAL ONDIEYN
1004 |00°TL LNINIAVYY DLLSYId JFNHO4THd -

Yuetnsesil pjal [eind| 0003 000 ooee 0gcls , : wCl 3NIT - 8 SdAL "ONDIEYIN
- : . . 1004 (00'E8 LNIWIAY DILSYId A3NHO43Hd|_ 051E0082

Jueunnsesw piel jeuld| 00'0% 060 0s'o8LL 05'vS o7 INIT - § SdAL "ONIMHVYIA
L1004 |08'08)l INIWIAY OiLSY1d QINHO4IHd| 011E008L

ustitingealu pley feuldf 00'0% 000 og'cl .00'8L8 m.._Omsc,m

o , , ONY SYTLLTT- 8 SdAL ‘ONDINYIN
L o] 14 DS {08'EL LNINIAYd D1LSY1d ASNNO4Tdd]| 00120082

Jueunnseal pe jeuld| 00°0% 000 00’k 000008418 NOILD3LOHd
WNS 1 [o0'L ONY TOHLINOCD Did4vdl| 00210104

juswinsesl pisl) |BUlE 00°08 000 oozl | . o0009'LE | . ,

, ) L ‘O 19D {00°21 ¥ 3dAl ‘FOI440 Q1314 SHIANIONT|  00¥00049

jusuLnsesll pey euld| 00'0% 000 06'9/89 05'6% Zh'e-g 3dALl 'HaLLND ANV
1004 106'9/89 SHND ILIHONOD NOLLYNIGINOD( _ 008£0909
Aljuenty Jjing s JusunD} 00’0 goe 00°159 - 00418 1004 {00°1L69 - g 3dAL '8N0 ALIHONOD] 50900909
jusuunseew pey |8ul4| 00'08 go'o 0o's 00°GELS HOvd |00'S SLINVA SATVA ONITIIE]  S0#00G09
jusuLnsesll piey [euld] 00°0% 00’0 00’} 00'8Z18 HOv3 [00°} SNISVE HOLVYD ©NM1I4]  §0200808
Welinsesl pjeY {euld] 00 03 000 00t 00°00L% HO¥Y3 |00'S SLITNI ONIACINTY| 09000509
jusuinseald pisy [Buld; 9003 000 go'el 00'SeLs HOY3 |00EL -SNISY8 HOLYD DNIACNTY] 05000809
jusuunsesw pjey jeuld] 00'0% 000 00'e 00'6ZL$ HOv3 |00'€ SITOHNYIN ONINDNTY]  0#000508

justuinseall pley jeuld| 00'0$ 00’0 006l 00'0SL'LS an

_ _ n_m_mo._o 'SNYHL | 3dAL 'YALIWVIQ
S . -t HOv3 (0051 -8 'Y IdAL ‘SLINVA IATYA| 00687209

jusuLNSESW plel [euld| 00'0% 000 ooel 00'006% ALVHO
HOv3 (00'El QNY SWvHd € 3dAL 'Y 3dAL 'SLITINI| 00456208

Juewinsesw piey [eul] 00°0% 000 0ot 00'000'218 , a1 a=so12 "INy

_ N BT S l 3dAL "HAMIS WHOLS HILINWVIT
| HOVZ 00 w801 O STTOHNYIN oLy LSVOIHd| 000vEZOS

jusuunsesw psiy feuld| 00°0% 00’0 ooe 00°000'01% an aasoio ANV

I 3dAL 'HAMIS WHOLS H3LINVIT
HO¥3 002 496 HOd SATOHNVIN oly LSYDIHd| O006EEZ0S

JUSWINSEaW pjoy [BUld| 00 0% 000 002 00°'000°2% an

- . . ommogo 'SV L 3dAL HILIWVIA
" o HOv3 002 -G ‘SAIOHNYIN HLdIQ QI LOIMLISTY | 00¥SZE09

wellinsesw plal} [euid| 00'08 000 0oLk 00'008°LS an

g3S070 ‘INVHL L 3dAL "HILAWYIO
HOva 100°LL =¥ 'SFICHNYN HLd3d A3LHLISTH|  008¥z209

jusunseaw piay jeuld| 00°0% 000 00'L 00°000'Z$ . G117 Q38010 "INYYL | 3dAL
, : . - | HOVE 100°L CHILINVIG-S 'Y IdAL 'STIOHNYIN] 00112209

juswinseew pjey [euldi 00°0$ 000 oot 00°008"L$ a1 QasoND NS | IdAL
HOv3a (00°L WALANWYIO-F W IdAL 'STIOHNYIN| 00781208

jusuunsesaw pjay [euld| 00'0% 1900 00’8 00007 LS ALVHD ANY ANV

. : ‘ A m IdAL HILIFWVIO-F "SNISVYE
_ S HOvd [00'8 HOLYD HLd30 Q3101M.LS3Y]  000F1e0s

jusuimnsesll piay euld| 00°0% co'o 008l 00'000'+% JLVHO GNY 3NVUd
HOv3 (00’8l £ 3dAL 'D AdAL 'SNISVE HOLVD| S01L20208

JusuLNSEaL plal} [euld| 00°0$ 000" - 006 00°000°kS | . _ . dr1N3dO FNvHA
. C . L Lo |- HOVE 006 vmn_>_. ‘0 IdAL ‘SNISYE HO1VD| 50890209




(s619) 200N

jusuunseaw play [Buld| 00°03 100°0 oo's” 0000028 . :
AR 1: - a1 GNY SWVHES TYI93dS ‘HI1TWYIC
= "HOv3 _|oo'e- ¥ 'Y JdAL'AYYLINGG ‘STIOHNYI -
jusluinseaW pley [euld| 00'0$ 000 go'eeZ 00'GLE NOLLOINNOD
1004 100°€92 H0IAEZS HAMIAS AHVY.LINYS -
jusuinsesil piell |euld| 00°0% 00’0 00’6 _00'00ES 1004 1000 uCy dld "HIMIAS AYVLINYS -
jusuinseatl pisy |euld| 00°08 000 00'zesl 00'0gs 1004 |00°ZE8L 8 ONd "HAMIS AHYLINYS -
jusluinsest pisy} Buld| 00°0% ooo o0l 00'002'48 - N AYMIAING
I . . " HOwE OOk z_ ._.:O NYI 10 HIM3IS AYV.LINYS
slLnseall pisy [Buld| 00'08 og’ o 00'EZ 00'6488 HOv3 |00'E2 “LNO NYIT10 H3MIS AHVLINYS| F065ZNOT
lusliinseew psi [euld| 00°0$ 0go 00'yS2e oo'zs g1 [00'PS2E SONILLIA NiYIN HILVM[ 2018SINOT
jusiuinsesw psy euld| 00°'0$ 000 00’0 00'00L% LINN 1000 ONIHILYM I0HLNOD 18NA| 00961002
jusuunseall pjai} [eUld| 00°0% 000 02048 - .ooes- .} . 88300V
- - : -~ | Nol jozoll - AHYHOCLINTL ¥Od 3LVOIHDOY| 06600002
jusLuingeew piel} [Buld| 0O'0$ 00'o 05°281 00'6e% HONI G ‘Al 3dAL
QA DS |0648] ‘AAVdYIdNS 'STHOLY m SSY10|  081S00XX
JusLIngesl pjaly jeuld| 00'0% - Doo 0LvZ poges | ; , ~ HONIG 1l 3dAL
L L aADS |04ve “IAYAEIANS ‘SAHOLYC O SSV1D}  68L500XX
jusluinsesw pisy} [euld| 00°0% 000 000 00'98% HONI & °ll 3dAL
gA DS [00°0 ‘ANYAHIdNS 'SIHOLYL O S8V} 88LE00XK
Wslnseels pley [BU]| 00°0$ 000 000 00'9ss o ~ HONIG 13dAL
. . S -] dADS 000 m><n_mm_m:m mw:U.Em C SSYT1D{ /8LS00XX
JusuunseEsLY piell [BUI] 00°08 00'0 000 00’0058 HOV3  |00°0 w._.w._z_ F1v20734 ® IAONTY| $ZEr00%X
jusuinseaLl plal jeuld| 00°0$ 000 o't - 00°000°}8 | .
. ] L WNs |ool ONIdVL O3GIA NOLLONYLSNODIud| 899800XX
jusLuInseals pisy} [euld| 00°'0$ 0c'0 0L'Zr9l 00'peS 8 LNINIAYL ATTTV
gA DS {0L'EZv9L FLITHINOD LNJFWID GNYILHOd] 601 LOOXX
jusuLInses pey) [euid| 0008 000 08°186.¢ 00'L¥8 T , i )
. VR . OSN '0°61-11 'IAVAYIINS '3SYN0D
, s 2| NOL - 1087168 HIANIF 3LIHONOD SOAONINNLIE]  #19990FX
luswinseswl pjal |eUld| 00°0% Qo0 09'86. 00'LP%
OSN "4Du XIIN '3AVYdYIDNS 'ISUNCO
NOL |09'86L mo,qn_msw JLIHINOD SNONINNLIG] ¥L¥990bX
juslunseslw pley [ewd; 00'0% aco 000 [ 00°0S¥S - ; - aaLsnravy
C - - ~ [ -HOvd- {000 . .38 C1 STTIOHNYIN AHV.LINYS| 0020£€0X
jusuunsesw plelj [euld} 00'0% 000 0e'G6 00'08% 24 2 AdAL (SLNIWIAHINDIY
100d |oe'ss NIVIA MZLYAL) 'SHIM3S WHOLS|  £9862E0X
uauunses pey [euld| 00'0% 000 08°281 - 0o'08s - . ) Zk L BdAL ([SINGWIHIND3Y
R P C o olood 0881 NIVIN HILYAN 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 18EEZE0X
TUsUINSESW el eud| 00 0% 000 007 0000118 an
NIJO 'ANVYL | 3dAL 'H3LIWVIQ
HOYS |00°} -7 'Y AdAL ‘STTOHNYIW AMYHOdINTL| #}0ZZE0X
Juswunseswl pial [Buld| 00°0% 000 00°0. 000583 - HOvE (000 G3.Lvo073Y 38 OL SNISYE HOLVYD|  ZI9LZe0X
jusluinseal plaly euld| 00'0g 000 o'sel 00'1e$ 1004 (00'sEl w2l TYAQWEY NIVIN HELVAM|  2L402£0X
juswunseawl pisy [Buld| 00'08 000 g8l 00'Les 1004 0581 8 TYAOWTY NIVIN H3LYM| SEEL0E0X
Hsluinsesw piay [eutd| 60°0% o0ao 000 00°061% o8 LNIWIOV T
1004|000 ONY TYAOWIY HIMIE AHVLINYS|  85500€0%
juslunsesw piajj [euld| 00°0% 00’0 00’ po'osgs . | HOv3 |00€ _ FIOHANYH SLIHIONOD|  00¥#00¥18
jusluinsesw pielj [eUid) 00°0$ 000 co'ele 0023 ONNOHD S# DL B dIX 9# 219 W2/L
1004 {00'6.¢ | ‘Ga7INd ANV a3¥04d LONg LINN| 08042018
juslnsealw pial (euld] 00'0$ 000 00’5955 09'6%. S R ANNOYD 9% /L B 'dIX % O/8 \Wb/L
‘ : o o S : - | 1004 " 100°6885 - | ¥4 'daTINd NV G408 .LONG LINN| 07022018




(66/9) Z0ONI

JusLLINSESW plalj [eutd] 00°0$ 000 0002 00058 1064 000z TYIOZdS ‘HONTHIL NOILYHO1dX3
jatuinseaw pjay [2uld| 00'0% 00’0 " 08'682 - 007288 - {ADVAIRId ACOM )
: : ) : : ~ . INIWZDVIdIY ,

_ . 1004 [06'69C ANV TYAOWAY 30NZd
jusluinseswu play) jeuld| 00°0$ 000 0s'gl 00'9cs (NI NIYHD
) LINIWIOVTdaY
L1004 10981 ANV TYAOWZY SONI

jueluinsesL p|sy} [euld| 00°0% 000 8 tv . oo'egd | . . : _ _

: o . . A DS |08'Lib- LNINIAYL AVMIAIET SNONIWN.LIG
jusiLInsEBW pley [euld| DO'0S 00'0 00'g% 00'ELS QA DS [00'98 HivVd 31vOad0Ov
jusluinsesw plel [eutd| 00°0% 000 00'8ll 00'Lig . . : 1 INIWZOVId=d ANV

i © .. 1 dADs Joo'eil 4<>O_2m_m INIWIAYL SNONIWN.LIE

Jelinsesw palj [euld| 00°0% 000 0ot 00°006°LS P19 LINIGYDO DNLLHDIT

WNS 1 [00°L ONLLSIX3 OL NOLLOINNOD

JusLilinsesil p|el} [BUi-| DO'0S 000 o0'sl 00°008%. . A 0ZL ‘diNYT WNIQOS

_ : L - .1 HOY3a [00'6) JYNSSEYd HOIH M 061 "HHIVNIANT

wslLingesl pls)) |etd| 0008 000 oot 00°006% A 021 "diAY1 WNIG0S

) HOv3 |00 FUNSSHHd HOH M 004 "2HIWNINN

jusinseatl pjalj jeuld| 00°0% 000 00’92 0000s'18 | . 3 1HOIFH ONILNNOW

b . - {-HOV3 |00'e2 . -8l 'LIHONOD m.._Onr_.IO_._

jusLlinseaw piay [eutd| 06008 000 004 00°'000'gPS HOv3 |00°) _ub bl b ATENRSSY 501 d0.l8

JuBLLINSEaW plal [Buid] 00'0$ 00'Q - 00°L 00'000'02$ §. HOv3 [0D°) . W2/} 8- ATEWISSY D01 dOLS
juellingeals piel; |euld| 00'0% 000 0002 00'6223$

1004 0002 3.LvHD 1708 ANV SNvYd 931704

jusluINseaw pial} [euld oo 0g 000 00'e 00°008°¢$ _|. HOVZ {002 £ X ¥ 'Ho0ad §8300V WNNINNTY

3 060 00'L 00°000'Z¢ HOvd |00°} £ X.,£ 'HOOQ 88300V WNNIWNTY

jusulinsesw pialj [euld| 00°08 000 0oL 00°000'e$ HOvZ {007} TANYd_LSVYOTIHd I19vYAONEY

jusutnseail pjay [euld; 00°03 000 8]0 )4 00005 '8 HoV3 (002 YIS H3aWYHD NCLLONNE

Justnsesu pel BuUid] 60'0$ 000 co'bbioL [ 00E L .. ] “ WZLSAS

, B . e idos |00°LEL0L zo_._.zm._.wm TOS AHYHOdWIL

juslwunses W pisl [euldl 00'0% 000 000 00'001L'L8 HOV3 100'0 NiSYg HOLVYD AMYHOdWIEL

jusuunsesW piey [euldi 00°0% no'o 00'6 00'G1LS _ . ONINVITO

’ SR N T W31 LIINI SUNLONYLS

- | HO¥3 (006 IOVNIYHG "TCHINCD LNIWIgIS

jueuunseaw pley feuld| 00'0$ 000 000 00'09L% S3IWvYYd a31ddns

IOVTTA WILTIE LIINI FHNLONYLS

HOVE 000 HOVYNIVEA OMINOD LNINIQIS

jusulngeEall pley euld] 00'0$ _|e0o oo'el 00°9ES ) SIUNLONYLS ONILSIXT

, : T . I o S E3ALTE L3N 3ENLONYLS

L - ..o 'b HOY3 (008l IOVYNIVHA TOHLNOD LNINIG3S

jusluinseauwl pjey [eud| 00°0% 000 00} 00'seLS Hav3 |00l SLINYA SATYA ONIACINEY

jusuunsesl piaj leuldl 06°0% 000 06Lg- 00628 - 1004 |0§')¢ «8 TVAOWIH NIYIN H3LVM

jusiuinseaty pial feuld| 00°0% 000 00’k 00'00%'1% J1L540ONOD

HOv3 (00} LSyO3dd ‘avaHy1ng 3Adid 8

JusuLnsesw play eUld| 0008 . {00°0 SO0k p0000uE | .- . J134ONCD

) ) N R _ How3- {0g') ._.m<omm_m ‘AYIHN NG 3did 22

JusluInNsEal P8y jeuld| 00°0$ 000 0001 00521 HOV3 {0001 STTOHNYIN ONITI

JuBLLINSEaW pjayj [euld| 00°63 000 00’k | 0000072+ T , an

: : T SRR KL EE ONY SNYHS ._<_OMn_w "HIITNVIa-Y

, Cc o HOYE |00 v AdALAHYLINYS 'STTOHNYN 3L

Juslulnseaul p|all {euld| 60'0S 000 002 00°000'vS EERELTEE

L AdAL TVIDAdS HILINVIA-G 'Y

HOv3d (00°L FdAL ‘AUVLINYS ‘STTOHNYIN JOHA




(66/9) 200N7

12'888'28
"fempeoig 'S 0} Aempeoig "N Woij iemas wiois| 64068l [00°) 00°L 6Y'0E81 . Wns fooo 8# MUOM VLX3 -
108UUOD j8Y) dOM 09 PUE L8 UO PE3Y 3ing Bulping ) , L S - : .
"poomebpz 0008 000 00°} 65'6812 THERIE L H0OM Y LXE -
£z 1oj sejod atua) pue Qino JSILEG J0 (9 JO BACLLSY
~"Rempeo.g "N pue 85eyQ I8 £0E eInjonls 0o suiel)[00'0$ 000 00’} vi'018¢E NS Tjoo’t S YHOM VH.LXH -
Bunioo] yum peoejdal pue swely eoejdel pUB BACLUSY L . . P

JuelLinSEal pjel} [euld} 00°0$ 000 0092 oL'els HOV3 %0l9 -

ooz [e)naN pue JepoH 8shd Aemexealg
Juelunsesw pjeij [eu|d] 00'0$ 000 0o0'L 09'686% wing 100°} g }IOM BJIXS -

JueLuINSEeW pieg jeuld| 00°08 000 0oL 162668 | WNS T [00°) i YIHOM YHLX3

JUstiinseald pjay [euld] 00°0$ 00°0 001 £0vec'es | WAS [00°) , i MHUOM VILX3
jusinseall piel |euld| 00'0$ 000 00'6Z 00'06% HOva [oo'se NOILIFLOHd MNNYL 3301 00110102
Jusuunsesw pjey [euld] 00°0$ 000 000 | 00°G221§ - | HOVE [00'L X0g IATYA ONY 3ATYA .S -
Juslunsesw piay [euld[{00°00F 1$) {002 002 00°00/$ HOVZ _[00'F 1N0O NYI1D HaM3S AMYLINYS .8 -

juslingesuw pieij [eul4|(00'0098)  [00ve- . ook [ .ooses | . P g SNOILDINNOD
L soo | e lood 000y | 30IAYIS HAMES AUV.LINYS .8 -
JusLuLINsSesw pjalj [euld[ 00'0$ 000 00°} 1219y | WNS 1 _|00°L ZHIHOM VI.LXT -
yiswinseaul piel [BUI3| 00°0S 000 00°1 1871966 [ WNS1_|00¢ _ 1 # AUOM vd.LXE -
JusINsesw pis jedld| 00°0$ 000 001 005218 HOVa _|00') SATYA 31VD .8 ¥ 104 X0d IATYA -
Juswnseaw piaj [euls| 00°0% 000 ~00L__ | 00008718 | HOVI [007) — 31v2073d LNVHAAH 3xid -

JUslunseaw pial) [eul4] 00'0$ 000 00°6%1 00°'082$ «9
1004 _|00°6%) NOYI T1LONA ‘HIMIS AUVLINYS -
JusunnseswW pray |euld] 000§ 1000 000 00058 QA N9 {000 SIILALLA Y04 ONILLNDYIANN -




